
AGENDA - COUNCIL MEETING - TUESDAY - APRIL 27, 2010 - 1:30 P. M. 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - SECOND FLOOR - CITY HALL  

901 BAGBY - HOUSTON, TEXAS 
 
 
 

PRAYER AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - Council Member Clutterbuck  
 
 
 
1:30 P. M. - ROLL CALL 
 
 
 
ADOPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 
 
2:00 P. M. - PUBLIC SPEAKERS - Pursuant to City Council Rule 8, City Council will hear from 
members of the public; the names and subject matters of persons who had requested to speak at the 
time of posting of this Agenda are attached; the names and subject matters of persons who 
subsequently request to speak may be obtained in the City Secretary’s Office 
 
 

 
5:00 P. M. - RECESS 

 
RECONVENE 

 
 

WEDNESDAY - APRIL 28, 2010 - 9:00 A. M. 
 

 
DESCRIPTIONS OR CAPTIONS OF AGENDA ITEMS WILL BE READ BY THE 

CITY SECRETARY PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT 
 
 
 
 
MAYOR’S REPORT - Fiscal Year 2010 Budget Update and Fiscal Year 2011 Preview  
 
 
 

CONSENT AGENDA NUMBERS 1 through 34 
 
 
MISCELLANEOUS - NUMBERS 1 through 3 
 
1. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment of MR. MARIO C. DIAZ as Director of 

the Houston Airport System 
 
2. REQUEST from Mayor for confirmation of the appointment of MR. CHARLES STAVA to Position 

Twelve of the ARCHAEOLOGICAL AND HISTORICAL COMMISSION, for a term to expire 
March 1, 2012 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION from Director Planning & Development for Designation of an Honorary 

Street Marker for REVEREND O. C. JOHNSON, SR. - DISTRICT B - JOHNSON 



AGENDA - APRIL 28, 2010 - PAGE 2 
 
ACCEPT WORK - NUMBERS 4 through 8 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION from Interim Director Houston Airport System for approval of final contract 

amount of $4,144,249.46 and acceptance of work on contract with TJ&T ENTERPRISES, INC for 
Access Control and Telecom Duct Bank construction at William P. Hobby Airport, Project 
No. 576A - 0.03% under the original contract amount - DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION from Director General Services Department for approval of final contract 

amount of $695,630.00 and acceptance of work on contract with AAR INCORPORATED for 
Asbestos/Lead Based Paint Abatement and Interior Demolition at 1002 Washington Avenue  
4.99% over the original contract amount - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ 

 
6. RECOMMENDATION from Director General Services Department for approval of final contract 

amount of $5,828,056.00 and acceptance of work on contract with SPAW GLASS 
CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION for Midwest Police Station - District 18 - 0.99% under the 
guaranteed maximum price - DISTRICT F - HOANG 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $5,595,826.97 and acceptance of work on contract with PEPPER-
LAWSON CONSTRUCTION, L.P. for 69th Street Wastewater Treatment Plant Dryer 
Replacement/Rehabilitation - 6.13% under the original contract amount - DISTRICT 
I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
8. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering for approval of 

final contract amount of $2,627,703.55 and acceptance of work on contract with 
ACM CONTRACTORS, INC for Westheimer to West Alabama Sewer Relocation - 3.69% over the 
original contract amount - DISTRICTS C - CLUTTERBUCK and D - ADAMS 

 
PROPERTY - NUMBER 9 
 
9. RECOMMENDATION from Director Department of Public Works & Engineering, on request from 

Rich Cryar, reviewed and approved by the Joint Referral Committee, that the City decline the 
acceptance of, reject, and refuse the dedication of an unnamed platted street, from Fitzhugh 
Street east to its terminus, located in the Knollwood Estates Subdivision, out of the J. L. Stanley 
Survey, A-700, Parcel SY10-060 - DISTRICT B - JOHNSON 

 
PURCHASING AND TABULATION OF BIDS - NUMBER 10 
 
10. PHILPOTT MOTORS, LTD. for Light-Duty Cabs & Chassis with Modular Bodies through the 

Interlocal Agreement for Cooperative Purchasing with BuyBoard for the Houston Police 
Department - $352,557.22 - Grant Fund  

 
RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - NUMBERS 11 through 34    
 
11. RESOLUTION amending Resolution 2009-16 to correct the legal description of the First 

Evangelical Church and Education Building landmark and protected landmark - DISTRICT 
I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
12. ORDINANCE authorizing the issuance of City of Houston, Texas, General Obligation Commercial 

Paper Notes, Series J, in an aggregate principal amount not to exceed $125,000,000 for the 
purpose of funding certain authorized purposes; approving and authorizing certain officers and 
employees to act on behalf of the City in the selling and delivery of such notes, making certain 
covenants, agreements and resolving other matters incident and related to the issuance, sale, 
delivery and security of the notes, including the approval of an Issuing and Paying Agency 
Agreement, a Credit Agreement, an Offering Memorandum and a Dealer Agreement; and 
declaring an emergency 

 
 



AGENDA - APRIL 28, 2010 - PAGE 3 
 
RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - continued     
 
13. ORDINANCE authorizing issuance of the City of Houston, Texas Taxable Pension Obligation 

Note, Series 2010; approving and delegating certain authority to the Mayor and the City Controller 
with regard to the note; approving a Note Purchase Agreement; approving a Paying 
Agent/Registrar Agreement; making other provisions regarding such note and matters incident 
thereto; making certain findings relating to the subject and matters incident thereto; and declaring 
an emergency 

 
14. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing Lease Agreement with HOUSTON SYMPHONY 

SOCIETY, as tenant, for office space at Jones Hall - 5 Years - Revenue - DISTRICT 
I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
15. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing the submission of an application for grant assistance to 

the TEXAS AUTOMOBILE BURGLARY & THEFT PREVENTION AUTHORITY FOR THE 
HOUSTON AUTO CRIMES TASK FORCE/19 GRANT; declaring the City’s eligibility for such 
grant; authorizing the Mayor to act as the City’s representative in the application process; 
authorizing the Chief of the Houston Police Department to accept such grant funds, if awarded, 
and to apply for and accept all subsequent awards, if any, pertaining to the program 

 
16. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City of Houston and HOUSTON 

ESPERANZA, INC, a Nonprofit Texas Corporation, to provide a $2,449,929.00 Performance 
Based Loan of Federal “HOME” Funds to assist in the land acquisition and construction of a 140 
unit Senior Residential Housing Facility, targeting low income tenants, to be located at the 
northwest corner of Minnesota and Almeda Genoa, of which 20 units will be restricted to floating 
home assisted units, which 16 units restricted to HUD high home rents and 4 units restricted to 
HUD low home rents for a period of 20 years - DISTRICT I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
17. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City of Houston and FLORAL 

SENIOR LDG, LP to provide a $726,000.00 loan of Federal "HOME" Funds to assist in the 
acquisition and development of a 100 unit affordable housing development targeting seniors 55 
and older, to be located on the northeast side of Beltway 8 and Fondren Road, of which 6 units 
will be restricted to floating home assisted units, with 4 units restricted to HUD high home rents 
and 2 units restricted to HUD low home rents  - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 
18. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing agreement between the City of Houston and GUIDING 

LIGHT COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION to provide a Loan of Federal 
Neighborhood Stabilization Program Funds in the amount not to exceed $595,000.00 for eligible 
costs in connection with the acquisition, rehabilitation and resale to income-qualified households 
of up to seven foreclosed homes with proceeds from sales to be returned to the City of Houston 
NSP Program - DISTRICT D - ADAMS 

 
19. ORDINANCE extending the provisions of SECTION 28-303 OF THE CODE OF 

ORDINANCES, HOUSTON, TEXAS, to all single-family residential properties within 
MACGREGOR WEST SUBDIVISION to prohibit the parking of vehicles in the front or side yards 
of such residences - DISTRICT A - STARDIG 

 
20. ORDINANCE amending Ordinance No. 2008-0617, as amended, to increase the maximum 

contract amount for a contract between the City of Houston and the LAW OFFICES OF PATRICK 
ZUMMO for Legal Services relating to the City’s continued enforcement of the Sexually Oriented 
Business Ordinance - $100,000.00 - Property and Casualty Fund 

 

 

21. ORDINANCE appropriating $350,000.00 out of Combined Utility System General Purpose Fund 
and approving and authorizing contract between the City of Houston and OLSON & OLSON, 
L.L.P., for Legal Services relating to Cause No. 799233; Trail Enterprises, Inc d/b/a Wilson Oil 
Company, et al. v. City of Houston; in the County Civil Court at Law No. One of Harris County, 
Texas; establishing a maximum contract amount - DISTRICT E - SULLIVAN 

 



AGENDA - APRIL 28, 2010 - PAGE 4 
 
RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - continued     
 
22. ORDINANCE awarding contract to CAPT. KIRK’S MARINE SERVICE, INC for Boat, Boat Motor 

and Boat Trailer Repair Services for Various Departments; providing a maximum contract amount 
3 Years with two one-year options - $358,230.58 - General and Enterprise Funds 

 
23. ORDINANCE appropriating $1,113,147.00 out of Reimbursement of Equipment/Projects Fund 

and approving and authorizing a Phase II Energy Savings Performance Contract between the 
City of Houston and SIEMENS INDUSTRY, INC for Implementation of Energy Conservation 
Measures at Solid Waste, Parks & Recreation and Health Department Facilities for the General 
Services Department; providing a maximum contract amount - DISTRICTS A - STARDIG; 
C - CLUTTERBUCK; H - GONZALEZ and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
24. ORDINANCE finding and determining public convenience and necessity for the acquisition of real 

property interests for rights-of-way in connection with the Public Improvement Project known as 
the Houston Heritage Corridor Bayou Trails West Hike and Bike Project; authorizing the 
acquisition by donation, purchase, or eminent domain proceedings of real property interests in 
Easement Title into two tracts of land situated in the John Austin Survey, A-1, in Harris County, 
Texas; such property being more specifically situated out of Lot 10, Block 228, of W. R. Baker 
Addition an Unrecorded Subdivision Plat, North Side Buffalo Bayou and Lot 20, Block 43, of Allen 
Addition, in Houston, Harris County, Texas; providing for the payment of the costs of such 
acquisitions, including Appraisal Fees, Fees for Title Policies/Services, Recording Fees, Court 
Costs, and Expert Witness Fees - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ 

 
25. ORDINANCE appropriating $731,372.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction 

Fund for Repair to the Lake Houston Pump Station under contract with the COASTAL WATER 
AUTHORITY (C35911, Ordinance No. 03-1137) - DISTRICT E - SULLIVAN 

 
26. ORDINANCE appropriating $110,000.00 out of Drainage Improvement Commercial Paper Series 

F Fund and approving and authorizing Professional Engineering Services Negotiated Work 
Orders Contract between the City of Houston and ROBERT REID CONSULTING ENGINEER, 
INC for Local Drainage Project Negotiated Work Orders; providing funding for contingencies 
relating to construction of facilities financed by the Drainage Improvement Commercial Paper 
Series F Fund 

 
27. ORDINANCE appropriating $500,000.00 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund 

and approving and authorizing Professional Engineering Services Contract between the City of 
Houston and SIEMENS INDUSTRY for the Intelligent Transportation System   

 
28. ORDINANCE appropriating $12,000.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction 

Fund and approving and authorizing Construction Management and Inspection Services Contract 
between the City of Houston and OMEGA ENGINEERS, INC for Various Wastewater Lift Station 
Improvement Projects  

 
29. ORDINANCE appropriating $423,500.00 out of Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund, 

and $265,000.00 from Contribution for Capital Projects Fund, awarding contract to METRO CITY 
CONSTRUCTION, L.P. for Safe Sidewalk Program Work Authorization Project; setting a deadline 
for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required 
contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; 
providing funding for engineering, testing, project management, and contingencies relating to 
construction of facilities financed by the Street & Bridge Consolidated Construction Fund; and 
Contribution for Capital Projects Fund - DISTRICTS A - STARDIG; D - ADAMS; E - SULLIVAN; 
G - PENNINGTON; H - GONZALEZ and I - RODRIGUEZ 

 
 



AGENDA - APRIL 28, 2010 - PAGE 5 
 
RESOLUTIONS AND ORDINANCES - continued     
 
30. ORDINANCE appropriating $669,628.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction 

Fund; awarding contract to SYNAGRO OF TEXAS - CDR, INC for Solids Removal from 
Wastewater Facilities; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of 
all bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in 
default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering and testing, and 
contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the Water & Sewer System 
Consolidated Construction Fund 

 
31. ORDINANCE appropriating $1,231,000.00 out of Water & Sewer System Consolidated 

Construction Fund; awarding contract to N. G. PAINTING, L. P. for Rehabilitation of Ground 
Storage Tanks and Cathodic Protection Systems; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of 
the contract and delivery of all bonds, insurance, and other required contract documents to the 
City; holding the bidder in default if it fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering 
testing, project management, and contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by 
the Water & Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICTS A - STARDIG; 
B - JOHNSON and G - PENNINGTON 

 
32. ORDINANCE appropriating $408,542.00 out of General Improvement Consolidated Construction 

Fund; awarding construction contract to AIA GENERAL CONTRACTORS, INC for Underground 
Storage Tank Removal and Installation at City of Houston Police Academy Vehicle Maintenance 
Shop; setting a deadline for the bidder’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, 
insurance and other required contract documents to the City; holding the bidder in default if it fails 
to meet the deadlines; providing funding for materials testing, project management and 
construction oversight, and contingencies relating to construction of facilities financed by the 
General Improvement Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICT B - JOHNSON 

 
33. ORDINANCE appropriating $886,233.00 out of Parks Consolidated Construction Fund, awarding 

construction contract to MILLIS DEVELOPMENT & CONSTRUCTION, INC for Godwin Park - 
Phase II; setting a deadline for the proposer’s execution of the contract and delivery of all bonds, 
insurance and other required contract documents to the City; holding the proposer in default if it 
fails to meet the deadlines; providing funding for engineering and testing services, abatement 
inspection and air monitoring services, Civic Art and contingencies relating to construction of 
facilities financed by Parks Consolidated Construction Fund - DISTRICT C - CLUTTERBUCK 

 
34. ORDINANCE making a general appropriation of certain revenues of the City in support of annual 

budgets for Fiscal Year 2010; making additional appropriations and authorizing transfers in 
support of the annual budgets of the City for Fiscal Year 2010 

 
 
 
 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 
 

CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REMOVED FROM THE CONSENT AGENDA 
 
 

 
 



AGENDA - APRIL 28, 2010 - PAGE 6 
 
MATTERS HELD - NUMBERS 35 through 39    
 
35. RECOMMENDATION from Director General Services Department to appoint Michael Welch and 

Bill Jackson independent appraisers and Samuel Jarrett alternate appraiser to determine the fair 
market value of Parcel SY9-080, known as the Heights Recycling Center, located at 3602 Center 
Street - DISTRICT H - GONZALEZ - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER GONZALEZ 
This was Item 6 on Agenda of April 21, 2010 

 
36. ORDINANCE appropriating $64,759.12 out of Fleet/Equipment Special Revenue Fund for 

Purchase of Utility Vehicles for the Houston Fire Department 
 
a. RECOMMENDATION from Purchasing Agent to award to PHILPOTT MOTORS LTD. d/b/a 

PHILPOTT FORD - $56,996.00 and BABY JACK II AUTOMOTIVE LTD. d/b/a CALDWELL 
COUNTRY CHEVROLET - $64,759.12 for Utility Vehicles through the Interlocal Agreement for 
Cooperative Purchasing with Houston-Galveston Area Council for Houston Police and Fire 
Departments - Supplemental Environmental Projects and Fleet/Equipment Special Revenue 
Funds - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER SULLIVAN 
These were Items 9 and 9A on Agenda of April 21, 2010 

 
37. ORDINANCE appropriating $4,023,982.36 out of Equipment Acquisition Consolidated Fund, 

$781,450.65 out of Reimbursement of Equipment/Projects Fund and $511,908.00 out of Solid 
Waste Consolidated Construction Fund for Purchase of Cabs and Chassis and Refuse Bodies for 
Solid Waste Management Department for Roll-Off Trucks to be used to expand the Department’s 
Neighborhood Depository and Recycling Operations at the expanded 5100 Sunbeam location and 
the new 9003 N. Main location 

 
a. MOTION by Council Member Sullivan/Seconded by Council Member Lovell to adopt 

recommendation from Purchasing Agent to award to HOUSTON FREIGHTLINER/STERLING - 
$1,605,258.00, EAST TEXAS MACK SALES, LLC d/b/a B & C BODY COMPANY - 
$154,328.00, CHASTANG BAYOU CITY FORD - $990,333.00, RUSH TRUCK CENTERS OF 
TEXAS, L.P. - $1,365,264.00 and MCNEILUS TRUCK & MANUFACTURING - $1,739,096.01 for 
Cabs & Chassis and Refuse Bodies through the Interlocal Agreements for Cooperative 
Purchasing with BuyBoards and Houston-Galveston Area Council for the Solid Waste 
Management Department - $536,938.00 - National Clean Diesel Accelerated Fleet Replace 
Program Fund - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER RODRIGUEZ 
These were Items 11 and 11A on the Agenda of April 21, 2010 

 
38. ORDINANCE approving and authorizing contract between the City of Houston and MARJO 

HOUSE INCORPORATED, providing up to $399,459.00 in Housing Opportunities for Persons 
With AIDS Funds, which amount includes a limitation on additional funding in the amount of 
$199,729.50, for the operation and administration of a community residence located at 
1706 Gellhorn Drive, Houston, Texas, along with the provision of supportive services - DISTRICT 
B - JOHNSON - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS JOHNSON and JONES 
This was Item 18 on Agenda of April 21, 2010 

 
39. ORDINANCE appropriating $364,600.00 out of Reimbursement of Equipment/Projects Fund and 

approving and authorizing Professional Architectural Services Contract between the City of 
Houston and SMITH & COMPANY ARCHITECTS for Fifth Ward Deluxe Theatre Renovation; 
providing funding for the Civic Art Program - $285,000.00 - CDBG Fund - DISTRICT 
B - JOHNSON - TAGGED BY COUNCIL MEMBER CLUTTERBUCK 
This was Item 31 on Agenda of April 21, 2010 

 
 
 
MATTERS TO BE PRESENTED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS - Council Member Gonzalez first 
 
 

 
 



AGENDA - APRIL 28, 2010 - PAGE 7 
 
 
 
ALL ORDINANCES ARE TO BE CONSIDERED ON AN EMERGENCY BASIS AND TO BE 
PASSED ON ONE READING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ARTICLE VII, SECTION 7, CITY 
CHARTER 
 
 
 
NOTE - WHENEVER ANY AGENDA ITEM, WHETHER OR NOT ON THE CONSENT AGENDA, IS 

NOT READY FOR COUNCIL ACTION AT THE TIME IT IS REACHED ON THE AGENDA, 
THAT ITEM SHALL BE PLACED AT THE END OF THE AGENDA FOR ACTION BY 
COUNCIL WHEN ALL OTHER AGENDA ITEMS HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED 

 
 CITY COUNCIL RESERVES THE RIGHT TO TAKE UP AGENDA ITEMS OUT OF THE 

ORDER IN WHICH THEY ARE POSTED IN THIS AGENDA.  ALSO, AN ITEM THAT HAS 
BEEN TAGGED UNDER CITY COUNCIL RULE 4 (HOUSTON CITY CODE §2-2) OR 
DELAYED TO ANOTHER DAY MAY BE NEVERTHELESS CONSIDERED LATER AT THE 
SAME CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 
 



                                                                                                     
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBER - CITY HALL 2nd FLOOR - TUESDAY 

APRIL 27, 2010 – 2:00 PM 
NON-AGENDA 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 
1MIN                                                                             1MIN                                                                      1MIN  

 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
2MIN                                                                             2MIN                                                                      2MIN  
 
MR. MIKE TALBERT – 2 Crestwood Dr. – 77007 – 713-868-3297 – Crestwood Jogging Trail 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
3MIN                                                                             3MIN                                                                      3MIN 
 
MR AUDREY PRAVIA – 1055 Turtlewood – 77072 – 281-933-4547 – Wrongful Termination 
 
MR./COACH R. J. BOBBY TAYLOR - 3107 Sumpter - 77026 - FA34511 - Behavior; Fiesta Ballroom, 200 
     Jackson Street, Houston, disgracing Parents/Children 
 
REV. LEOPOLDO H. MATA – 14619 Leacrest Dr. – 77049 – 281-310-4144 – Vacant lot cleaning 
 
MR. WILLIAM BEAL - 5814 Overdale St. – 77033 – 713-738-3410 – Dr. Victor Frankenstein MD,  
     Transylvania Romania Europe  
 
MR. PAUL BICE – 219 Glenwood – 77007 – 713-516-8452 – Crestwood Jogging Trail 
 
MR. JEFF DRAPER – 4517 Pine St. – Bellaire - TX – 77401 – 713-320-3541 – Request for new curb cut on  
     Westview Dr. 
 
MR. RICARDO PEDUZZI – 14614 Falling Creek Dr., Ste. 105 – 77068 – 281-781-8969 – Rock in Rio in 
      Houston 
 
MS. PATRICIA MARTIN – 5900 Selinsky Rd., No. 94 – 77048 – 281-948-4184 – Water bill 
 
MR. JIMMY LOWERY – 7538 Blanco Pine Dr. – Humble – TX – 77346 – 281-772-4484 – Problem with  
     Airport System 
 

PREVIOUS 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 
1MIN                                                                             1MIN                                                                      1MIN  
 
MS. DEBORAH ELAINE ALLEN – Post Office Box 26352 – 77207-3552 – 832-885-1659 – Felonies and the  
     Millennium Year Y2K President George Bush, Jr.  
 
PRESIDENT JOSEPH CHARLES - Post Office Box 524373 - 77052-4373 – Mayor Imposter KKK-Parker- 
     Terrorist Assassination Attempts Upon my life W/C Hall  
 































































































































Secretary 
QUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION 

RCA # 
SUBJECT : The general appropriation ordinance authorizing FY2010 Category # 1 Page 1 of 2 Agenda Item# 

V/ expenditures . 
PROM: (Department or other uioint of origin) : Origination Date 

- 
Agenda Date 

ichelle Mitchell April 23, 2010 
APR 2 8 2010 irector of Finance 

DIRECT R' SI NATURE: Council Districts affected : 
LAI All 
For additional information contact : Date and identification of prior authorizing Council 
Michelle Mitchell, Director Phone: 713-221-0935 Action : Ord . #2009-0508 (Interim Spending Plan 

Appropriation), June 9, 2009 ; and Ord . #2009-0573 
(Adoption of the FY2010 Budget), June 17, 2009. 

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary) 

That City Council approves the general appropriations ordinance authorizing FY2010 expenditures . 

Amount of Funding: SEE ATTACHMENTS (Exhibits A and B) Finance Department Budget: 

SOURCE OF FUNDING: ( X ] General Fund [ ) Grant Fund [ X ] Enterprise d 
X Other - Special Revenue 

SPECIFIC EXPLANATION : 
The City begins each fiscal year operating on an interim spending plan until such time as the General Appropriations 
Ordinance or annual certification is brought forward and approved by City Council . The FY2010 interim spending plan was 
adopted by City Council along with the annual budget in June 2009, using FY2009 spending estimates . The annual 
certification process requires the City Controller to certify the level of funding that the Controller's Office analysis indicates 
will be available for the current year. 

':s action will establish the General Fund appropriation at $1,918,184,358, which is $4,601,467 more than the current budget 
Ad $15,812,022 less than the adopted budget for General Fund expenditures . City Council approval of the budget transfers 
and appropriation ordinance is requested including : 

General Fund: 
" Budget transfers to the General Fund ending balance : 

- From Houston Emergency Center in the amount of $78,904 due to a decrease in computer supplies and software . 

" Budget transfers from the General Fund ending balance : 
- To Administration & Regulatory Affairs for BARC bulk fuel in the amount of $31,638 . 
- To the Fire Department for employee termination pay in the amount of $2.6 million (budget will be reduced in 

FY2011 in the amount of $2 .6 million to cover this overage) . 
- To Municipal Courts Administration for security guard expenses in the amount of $240,286 . 
- To Public Works & Engineering for the electricity costs of street lights in the amount of $1 .6 million, and for the 

costs associated with the Wireless Interoperability for Microwave Access (WiMax) as well as Sign Manufacturing 
done for other departments offset by revenue in the amount of $200,000 . 

Enterprise Funds 
" Aviation Fund 

- Decrease Aviation Operating Fund in the amount of $3.3 million to offset lower revenues . 

REQUIRED AUTHORIZATION 

Finance Director: Other Authorization : Other Authorization: 



23, 

Combined Utility System (CUS) 
- 

	

Decrease Water and Sewer Operating Fund Budget by $59.3 million due to eliminating the transfers within the 
CUS system related to the Storm Water and PIB Debt. These transfers will be made directly from CUS General 
Purpose fund. 
ecrease Combined Utility System Operating Fund Budget by $63 .5 million due to eliminating the transfers 

Subject : General Appropriation Ordinance 

er and PIB Debt . These transfers will be made directly from CUS 

(A by $8 million due to discretionary debt of $7.6 million that will be paid by 
the Drainage Supplemental Reserve Fund. 

(,- 

	

Increase Combined Utility System General Purpose Fund by $29.2 million to maintain the bond coverage 

the CUS system related to the Storm 
General Purpose Fund . 
Decrease Storm W 

Originator's 
Initials 

Page 2 of 2 

ratio of 1 .22 . 

Other Funds 
" Budget transfers and appropriations as follows : 

- Transfer $7.5 million to fund balance in Building Inspection Fund due to a decrease in expenditures to offset 
lower revenues . 

- Transfer $917,711 to fund balance in Auto Dealers Fund due to a decrease in expenditures to offset lower 
revenues . 

- Transfer $38,844 to fund balance in Child Safety Fund due to decrease in expenditures related to prior year 
market gains/losses . 

- Transfer $246,000 from fund balance in Houston TransStar Center to expenditures mainly to cover Metro Control 
Room Expansion . 

- Transfer $78,904 to fund balance in Houston Emergency (Center Fund due to a decrease in expenditures related to 
computer software and supplies . 

" Reduce allocations to the Health Benefits Fund ($2.3 million), Property & Casualty Fund ($2.5 million), and Workers 
Compensation Fund ($1 .6 million) to reflect lower rates and health benefits taxes, lower insurance premiums, and 
lower workers compensation claims . 

Transfers 
Approval to transfer funds from Parking Management Fund balance to the General Fund fund balance in the amount 
of $1-5 million . 

cc : David Feldman, City Attorney 
Marty Stein, Agenda Director 

Date : April 23, Subject : General Appropriation Ordinance Originator's Page 2 of 2 
2010 

1 1 
Initials 



D NAME 
neral Fund, Enterprise & Spe

General Fund 
Aviation Fund 
Convention and Entertainment 

FaParking Management Operating 
FWater and Sewer Operating 

Combined Utility System OperatinStorm 
Water Fund 

Digital Houston 
Houston Emergency Center 
Cable Television 
Municipal Courts Building Security 
Municipal Courts Technology Fee 
Parks Special Revenue 
Building Inspection 
Recycling Revenue 
Historic Preservation 
Asset Forfeiture 
Auto Dealers 
Child Safety Fund 
Police Special Services 
Supplemental Environmental 

ProteMobility Response Team 
Houston TranStar Center 
Digital Automated Red Light 

EnforJuvenile Case Manager Fee Fund 
Fleet and Equipment Acquisition 

Enterprise Related Funds 
Airport Capital Outlay Fund 
Combined Utility System General 

From the above fund appropriat 

Internal Service Funds 
Health Benefits 
Long-term Disability 

Revolving Funds 
Project Cost Recovery 
Central Service Revolving Fund 
In-House Renovation 
Fleet Management 
Property and Casualty 
Workers' Compensation 

Notes: 
(1) Decrease in expenditures to offset decline in revenues. 
(2) Transfer to General Fund Revenue from excess fund balance. 
(3) Reduction is mainly due to eliminating the transfers within the CUS system related to Stormwater and PIB Debt from Water & Sewer Operating 
Fund CUS transfer account. These transfers will be made directly from CUS General Purpose Fund . 
(4) Reduction is mainly due to eliminating the transfers within the CUS system related to Stormwater and PIB Debt from CUS Operating Fund 
transfer account. These transfers will be made directly from CUS General Purpose Fund . 
(5) Mainly due to discretionary debt of $7.6M which will be paid by the Drainage Supplemental Reserve Fund in FY2010 . 
(6) Decrease in expenditures related to computer software and supplies . 
(7) Decrease in expenditures to offset decline in revenues . 
(8) Decrease in expenditures to offset decline in revenues . 
(9) Decrease in expenditures related to prior year market gains/losses . 
(10) Increase in expense mainly due to Metro Control Room Expansion. 
(11) Increase Combined Utility System General Purpose Fund by $29.2 million to maintain the bond coverage ratio of 1 .22. 
(12) Decrease in expenditures due to lower rates and health benefits taxes. 
(13) Decrease in expenditures due to lower insurance rates. 
(14) Decrease in expenditures due to lower workers' compensation claims . 

EXHIBIT A 

TRANSFERS BY FUND 
N 

AMOUNT TO FROM z° 
cial Revenue Funds 

4,601,467 See Exhibit B See Exhibit B 
(3,334,140) Fund Balance Expenditures ( 1 ) 

cilities 
und 

- 
1,500,000 General Fund Fund Balance (2 ) 

(59,262,072) Fund Balance Expenditures ( 3) 
g Fund (63,522,864) Fund Balance Expenditures ( 4 ) 

(8,034,427) Fund Balance Expenditures ( 5) 
- 

(78,904) 
- 

Fund Balance Expenditures ( 6) 

Fund - 
Fund - 

- 
(7,500,000) 

- 
Fund Balance Expenditures ( 7) 

- 
- 

(917,711) Fund Balance Expenditures (8 ) 
(38,844) 

- 
Fund Balance Expenditures ( 9) 

ction - 
- 

246,000 Expenditures Fund Balance (18) 

cement Program - 
- 

und 
Subtotal 

- 
(136,341,495) 

Purpose Fund 
- 

29,233,869 Expenditures Fund Balance (11) 

Subtotal 29,233,869 

Total Appropriated Funds (107,107,626) 

ons, the following funds are allocated: 

(2,322,063) Fund Balance Expenditures (12) 

Subtotal (2,322,063) 

- 
- 
- 
- 

(2,530,599) Fund Balance Expenditures (13) 

(1,640,498) Fund Balance Expenditures (14) 

Subtotal (4,171,097) 
Total Allocated Funds (6,493,160) 



EXHIBIT B 

GENERAL FUND TRANSFERS 

Notes : 
(1) Transfer from General Fund ending balance to Administration & Regulatory Affairs for BARC bulk fuel ($31,638). 
(2) Transfer from General Fund ending balance to the Fire Department for employee termination pay ($2,600,000). 
(3) Decrease in expenditures related to computer software and supplies . 
(4) Transfer from General Fund ending balance to Municipal Courts Administration for security expenses ($240,286). 
(5) Transfer from General Fund ending balance to Public Works & Engineering for electricity costs related to street lights 
($1,608,447) and for the costs associated with the Wireless Interoperability for Microwave Access (WiMax) as well as 
Sign Manufacturing done for other departments offset by revenue ($200,000) . 

N 
d r+ 

Department Name AMOUNT TO FROM z 
Administration & Regulatory Affairs 31,638 Expenditures Fund Balance 
Affirmative Action - 
City Council - 
City Secretary - 
Controller's - 
Convention & Entertainment - 
Finance - 
Fire 2,600,000 Expenditures Fund Balance (2) 

General Services - 
Health and Human Services - 
Housing & Community Development - 
Houston Emergency Center (78,904) Fund Balance Expenditures (3) 

Human Resources - 
Information Technology - 
Legal - 
Library - 
Mayor's Office - 
Municipal Courts - Administration 240,286 Expenditures Fund Balance 
Municipal Courts - Justice - 
Parks & Recreation - 

Planning & Development - 
Police - 
Public Works and Engineering 1,808,447 Expenditures Fund Balance (5) 

Solid Waste - 
Total Departmental Expenditures 4,601,467 

General Government 
Transfer to Debt Service Fund 

Total General Fund 4,601,467 
































